professional services for the purpose of or which would result in 

the circumvention of the full-time-equivalent employee limitation 

established by law for such agency. 

3.  Any state officer or employee, who exercises discretionary 

or decision-making authority in entering into a contract of Twenty-

five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or more, shall be prohibited for 

a period of one (1) year from the date of execution or renewal of 

the contract from becoming an officer or employee of a business 

organization which is a party to any contract with the state agency 

in which the state officer or employee exercised such discretionary 

or decision-making authority. 

B.  Each contract for purchases of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) or more, including change orders, extensions, renewals, 

or amendments, entered into by any person or firm with the State of 

Oklahoma shall include a statement certifying that no person who has 

been materially involved in any manner in the development, approval,